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GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

  WARNING
Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure 
to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-
operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) 

WORK AREA SAFETY
 Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark 

 Do not operate power tools in explosive 
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable 
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks 

 Keep children and bystanders away while operating 
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose 

ELECTRICAL SAFETY
 Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never 

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter 
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. 
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk 

 Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric 

 Do not expose to rain or damp conditions. Water 
entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric 

 Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for 
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. 
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or 
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase 

 When operating a power tool outdoors, use an 
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a 
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric 

 If operating a power tool in a damp location is 
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD) 
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of 

PERSONAL SAFETY
 Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 

common sense when operating a power tool. Do 
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the 
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment 

of inattention while operating power tools may result in 

 Use personal protective equipment. Always wear 
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust 
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing 
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce 

 Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch 
is in the off-position before connecting to power 
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying 
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the 
switch or energising power tools that have the switch 

 Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning 
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to 
a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal 

 Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance 
at all times. This enables better control of the power 

 Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away 
from moving parts.

 If devices are provided for the connection of dust 
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection 

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE
 Do not force the product. Use the correct power 

tool for your application. The correct power tool will 

 Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn 
it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled 

 Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or 
the battery pack from the power tool before making 
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing 
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce 

 Store idle power tools out of the reach of children 
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power 
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained 

 Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or 
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any 
other condition that may affect the power tool’s 
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly 

 Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly 
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are 

 Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. 
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in accordance with these instructions, taking into 
account the working conditions and the work to 
be performed. Use of the power tool for operations 
different from those intended could result in a 

SERVICE
 Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 

person using only identical replacement parts. 
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is 

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES

  WARNING
This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible 

 Keep all parts of the body away from the cutter 
blade. Do not remove cut material or hold material 
to be cut when blades are moving. Make sure the 
switch is off when clearing jammed material. A 
moment of inattention while operating power tools may 

 Carry the hedge trimmer by the handle with the 
cutter blade stopped. When transporting or storing 
the hedge trimmer, always fit the cutting device 
cover. Proper handling of the hedge trimmer will 

 Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces 
only. The cutter blade may contact hidden wiring or its 

metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give the 

 Keep cable away from cutting area. During operation 
the cable may be hidden in shrubs and can be 

 Thoroughly inspect the area where the machine is 
to be used and remove all rocks, sticks, metal, wire, 
bones, toys, or other foreign objects.

 If a residual current device is required, use an RCD 
with a tripping current of 30mA or less.

 Do not use the trimmer without front handle in 
place.  Keep both hands on handles when the unit is 

 If the power cord or extension cable becomes 
damaged during use, disconnect the cord from the 
supply immediately. Return to authorised service 
centre for repair or replacement.

 Never cut or trim anywhere you cannot clearly see 
the entire length of the blades. Failure to do so can 

RESIDUAL RISKS
 It has been reported that vibrations from hand-held 

tools may contribute to a condition called Raynaud’s 
Syndrome in certain individuals. Symptoms may 
include tingling, numbness and blanching of the fingers, 

factors, exposure to cold and dampness, diet, smoking 
and work practices are all thought to contribute to 

unknown what, if any, vibrations or extent of exposure 

that can be taken by the operator to possibly reduce the 
effects of vibration: 

 
operating the unit wear gloves to keep the hands 

 After each period of operation, exercise to increase 

 

If you experience any of the symptoms of this 
condition, immediately discontinue use and see 
your physician about these symptoms.

 The vibration level during actual use of the power 
tool can differ from the declared total value 
depending on the ways in which the tool is used. 
Identify safety measures to protect yourself based on 
an estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of 
use, taking account of all parts of the operating cycle 
such as the times when the tool is switched off and 

INTENDED USE
 This product is intended for cutting and trimming 

 It is intended for operation below shoulder level and for 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Recycle raw materials and waste electrical 

The machine, accessories and packaging 
should be sorted for environmental-friendly 

SYMBOL

Safety alert
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Please read the instructions carefully 

Do not expose to rain or damp 

Remove plug from the mains immediately 

98

CE Conformity

GOST-R Conformity

Waste electrical products should not 

Check with your local authority or retailer 
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English Français Deutsch Español Italiano Nederlands Português
Product
specifications

Caractéristiques 
produit

Produkt-
Spezifikationen

Características del 
producto

Caratteristiche del 
prodotto Productgegevens produto

Model Model Modelo Modello Model Modelo

Rated power Puissance nominale Stromstärke Alimentazione Vermogen Potência nominal

Rated voltage Tension nominale Nennspannung Tensión nominal Voltaggio nominale Toegekende spanning Tensão nominal

Cutting capacity Capacité de coupe Schnittbreite 
Durchmesser Capacidad de corte Capacità di taglio Capacidade de corte

Blade Length Longueur de la 
Lame Klingenlänge Longitud de la cuchilla Lunghezza lama Comprimento da 

lâmina

No-load speed Vitesse de rotation Leerlaufgeschwindigkeit Velocidad sin carga Velocità senza carico Snelheid zonder lading Velocidade sem carga

Brake time Temps de freinage Bremszeit Tiempo de frenado Tempo di frenata Tempo de paragem

Weight (without cable) Poids (sans câble 
d'alimentation) Gewicht (ohne Kabel) Peso (sin cable) Peso (Senza cavo) Gewicht (zonder 

kabel) Peso (sem cabo)

Vibration Vibrations Vibrationen Vibración Vibrazione Trillingen Vibration

Measured sound 
pressure level

Niveau de pression 
sonore mesuré

Gemessener 
Schalldruckpegel

Nivel de presión 
acústica medido

Livello di pressione 
sonora misurato

Gemeten 
geluidsdrukniveau

Nível de pressão 
sonora medido

Measured sound 
power level

Niveau de puissance 
sonore mesuré

Gemessener 
Schallleistungspegel

Nivel de potencia 
acústica medido

Livello di potenza 
acustica misurato

Gemeten 
geluidsniveau

Nível de potência 
sonora medido

Polski Magyar Latviski

Parametry techniczne Technické údaje 
produktu

Model Model Típus Model Modelis Modelis

Moc znamionowa Jmenovitý výkon Nominalus galingumas

Névleges feszültség

Kés hossza Lungimea lamei

Rychlost naprázdno Greitis be apkrovimo

Czas hamowania Timp de frânare Stabdymo laikas

Masa (bez przewodu 
zasilania) Hmotnost (bez kabelu) Tömeg (kábel nélkül) Svars (bez vada) Svoris (be laido)

Vibrace Rezgésszint

Zmierzony poziom 
akustického tlaku Mért hangnyomásszint lygis

Zmierzony poziom 
akustického výkonu acustice



EN  Vibration level
WARNING

The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured 

An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account 
the times when the tool is switched off or when it is running but not actually doing 

of vibration such as: maintain the tool and the accessories, keep the hands warm, 

FR  Niveau de vibrations
 AVERTISSEMENT

DE  Vibrationsgrad
 WARNUNG

Der in diesem Informationsblatt genannte Schwingungspegel wurde entsprechend 

Mit unterschiedlichen Zusatzgeräten oder bei schlechter Wartung kann der 

Eine Einschätzung der Exposition zu Schwingungen sollte auch die Zeiten wenn das 
Werkzeug ausgeschaltet ist, oder wenn es angeschaltet aber nicht in Betrieb ist, in 

um die Bedienungsperson vor den Effekten der Schwingungen zu schützen, wie 
zum Beispiel: Das Werkzeug und Zusatzgeräte warten, Hände warmhalten und 

ES  Nivel de vibración
 ADVERTENCIA

si la herramienta se utiliza para diferentes aplicaciones, con diferentes accesorios 
o no recibe el mantenimiento adecuado, la emisión de las vibraciones puede ser 

Una estimación del nivel de exposición a la vibración también debe tener en cuenta 
el tiempo en el que la herramienta está desconectada o cuando está conectada 

seguridad adicionales para proteger al operador de los efectos de las vibraciones, 
tales como: mantenimiento de la herramienta y de los accesorios, y la organización 

IT  Livello di vibrazioni
 AVVERTENZE

emissioni di vibrazioni viene indicato tenendo conto delle applicazioni principali 

accessori diversi o non viene correttamente conservato, il livello delle vibrazioni 

Una valutazione del livello di esposizione alle vibrazioni dovrà inoltre prendere 

NL  Trillingsniveau
 WAARSCHUWING

Het trillingsemissieniveau dat op dit informatieblad wordt gegeven, is gemeten 

de machine echter voor andere toepassingen of met andere accessoires wordt 

worden gehouden met het aantal keren dat de machine wordt uitgeschakeld of 

om de gebruiker tegen de gevolgen van trillingen te beschermen: zoals onderhoud 
het gereedschap en de accessoires, houd de handen warm, de organisatie van 

PT  Nível de vibração
 AVISO

O nível de emissão de vibrações fornecido nesta folha de informações foi medido 

para aplicações diferentes, com acessórios diferentes ou não for devidamente 

Uma estimativa do nível de exposição às vibrações deve ter, também, em 
consideração o tempo durante o qual a ferramenta está desligada ou em 

da vibração como a manutenção da ferramenta e dos acessórios, a manutenção 

DA  Vibrationsniveau 
 ADVARSEL

Det angivne niveau for vibrationsemission på denne oplysningsside er blevet målt 



EN   
LIMITED WARRANTY

TTI warrants this outdoor product to be free of defects in material and workmanship for 

This warranty is only applicable where the product is used for personal and 
non-commercial purposes. This warranty does not cover damage or liability caused 

unreasonable use, negligence, failure by end user to follow operating procedures 

This warranty does not cover belts, brushes, bags, bulbs or any part which ordinary 

number) markings have been defaced, altered or removed or if product is not purchased 

lieu of any other written warranty, whether express or implied, written or oral, including 

NO EVENT SHALL WE BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL 

This warranty is valid only in the European Union, Australia and New Zealand. 
Outside these areas, please contact your authorized Ryobi dealer to determine 
if another warranty applies.

AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE

 

DE   
EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE

TTI garantiert, dass dieses Produkt für den Außengebrauch  im Hinblick auf Material und 
Verarbeitungsgüte frei ist von allen Defekten, gültig für einen Zeitraum von 24 Monaten ab 

Diese Garantie ist nur dann anwendbar, wenn das Produkt für persönliche und nicht-
kommerzielle Zwecke verwendet wird. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf einen Schaden 

absichtlichen Handlungen des Nutzers verursacht wurden, oder durch ei-ne unsachgemäße 
Handhabung, Nachlässigkeit oder das Versäumnis des Endnutzers, die im Benutzerhandbuch 
angegebenen Anweisungen zu befolgen, oder die versuchte Repa-ratur durch nicht-qualifiziertes 

das einer gewöhnlichen Abnutzung unterliegt und einen Ersatz im Rahmen des Garantiezeitraums 

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ist nichtig, falls die originalen Kennzeichen (Handelsmar-ke, 
Seriennummer) beschädigt, geändert oder entfernt wurden, oder falls das Produkt nicht bei 

Abhängig von den anwendbaren lokalen Vorschriften gelten die Bestimmungen dieser Garantie 

SOLL DEN TATSÄCHLICHEN KAUF-PREIS, DER FÜR DAS PRODUKT GEZAHLT WURDE, 

Diese Garantie ist nur gültig in der Europäischen Union, Australien und Neuseeland. 
Bitte kontaktieren Sie Ihren autorisierten Ryobi-Händler außerhalb dieser Regio-nen, um 
festzulegen, ob eine andere Garantieleistung anzuwenden ist.

AUTORISIERTER KUNDENDIENST

 

FR  
 GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Cette garantie ne s’applique que pour un usage privé et non commercial du 
produit. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou les responsabilités dus 
à une mauvaise utilisation, à un mauvais traitement accidentel ou intentionnel, à 
une mauvaise manipulation, à une utilisation déraisonnée, à de la négligence, au 

Sauf mention contraire des lois applicables, cette garantie ne couvre pas les frais de 

remplacent toute autre garantie écrite, expresse ou impliquée, écrite ou orale, y compris 
toute garantie de VALEUR MARCHANDE OU CORRESPONDANT À UNE UTILISATION 

Cette garantie n’est valable qu’au sein de l’Union Européenne, de l’Australie, 
et de la Nouvelle Zélande. En dehors de ces zones, veuillez contacter votre 
distributeur Ryobi autorisé pour vérifier si d’autres garanties sont applicables.

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE AGRÉÉ

ES   
GARANTÍA LIMITADA

TTI garantiza que este producto para uso externo estará libre de defectos en cuanto 
a materiales o mano de obra durante 24 meses desde la fecha de compra por el 

Esta garantía sólo es aplicable donde se use el producto para propósitos 
personales y no comerciales. Esta garantía no cubre daños o responsabilidades 
causados o que se deban al mal uso, abuso, actos accidentales o intencionales 

procedimientos operativos descritos en el manual del usuario, intento de reparación 
por personal no calificado, reparación no autorizada, modificación o uso de accesorios 

Esta garantía no cubre las correas, brochas, bolsas, bombillas o cualquier pieza que 
por el desgaste ordinario y natural resulte en el reemplazo necesario durante el período 

Esta garantía limitada será nula si las marcas de identificación original del producto 
(marca comercial, número de serie) se han borrado, alterado o retirado o si el producto 
no se ha comprado de un revendedor autorizado o si el producto se vende COMO 

limitada están en lugar de cualquier otra garantía por escrito, ya sea expresa o 
implícita, por escrito o verbal, incluso cualquier garantía de COMERCIABILIDAD O 

RESPONSABLES DE DAÑOS ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES, CONSECUENTES 

Esta garantía sólo es válida en la Unión Europea, Australia y Nueva Zelanda. 
Fuera estas áreas, por favor póngase en contacto con su distribuidor autorizado 
de Ryobi para determinar si aplica otra garantía.

SERVICIO TÉCNICO AUTORIZADO

 



EN  EC declaration of conformity
Techtronic Industries GmbH

Herewith we declare that the product
Electric Hedge Trimmer
Model number: RHT4245
Serial number range: 02900101000001 - 02900101999999
Model number: RHT5050
Serial number range: 02900301000001 - 02900301999999

is in conformity with the following European Directives and harmonised standards

Guaranteed sound power level: 98 dB (A)

 
 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice President of Engineering
Winnenden, , 2012

Authorised to compile the technical file:
Rainer Kumpf
Techtronic Industries GmbH

DE  EC KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Techtronic Industries GmbH

Hiermit erklären wir, dass die Produkte
Elektrische Heckenschere
Modellnummer: RHT4245
Seriennummernbereich: 02900101000001 - 02900101999999
Modellnummer: RHT5050
Seriennummernbereich: 02900301000001 - 02900301999999

mit den folgenden europäischen Richtlinien und harmonisierten Normen entspricht

Garantierter Schallenergiepegel: 98 dB (A)

 
 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice President of Engineering

Autorisiert die technische Datei zu erstellen:
Rainer Kumpf 
Techtronic Industries GmbH

FR  DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EC
Techtronic Industries GmbH

Déclarons par la présente que le produit
Taille-Haies Électrique

Étendue des numéros de série: 02900101000001 - 02900101999999

Étendue des numéros de série: 02900301000001 - 02900301999999

est conforme aux Directives Européennes et Normes Harmonisées suivantes

Niveau de puissance sonore garanti: 98 dB (A)

 
 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Autorisé à rédiger le dossier technique:
Rainer Kumpf 
Techtronic Industries GmbH

ES  DECLARACIÓN EC DE CONFORMIDAD
Techtronic Industries GmbH

Por la presente declaramos que los productos
Cortasetos Eléctrico
Número de modelo: RHT4245
Intervalo del número de serie: 02900101000001 - 02900101999999
Número de modelo: RHT5050
Intervalo del número de serie: 02900301000001 - 02900301999999

se encuentra en conformidad con las siguientes Directivas Europeas y normas 
armonizadas

Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado: 98 dB (A)

 
 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vicepresidente de Ingeniería

Autorizado para elaborar la ficha técnica:
Rainer Kumpf 
Techtronic Industries GmbH
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